
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Brian Offiler 
Direct Line: 01246 345229 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee 

 

 23 September 2015 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on FRIDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2015 at 12.30 pm in Committee Room 2, 
Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 

 
This meeting is reconvened from the meeting adjourned on 23 September, 

2015.  
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
Minutes of the Meetings of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 24 
June and 22 July, 2015. 
 

4.  
  
Audit Report on the 2014/15 Statement of Accounts (Pages 9 - 172) 
 

5.  
  
Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued (Pages 173 - 178) 
 

6.  Internal Audit Charter (Pages 179 - 190) 

Public Document Pack



 
 

   
7.  

  
Treasury Management Report 2014/15 and Monitoring Report 2015/16 
(Pages 191 - 206) 
 

8.  
  
Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Public  
 
To move “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act". 
 

9.  
  
Appointment of Independent Persons (Pages 207 - 226) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



S&A 24.06.15 

1 
 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Wednesday, 24th June, 2015 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor  Diouf (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 

 
Councillor  Derbyshire 

Sarvent  
 
Councillor  Tidd (Staveley Town Council) 
 
 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

1  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

2  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barnett, Caulfield 
and Rayner. 
 

3  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the minutes of the Standards and Audit Committee meeting held on 
10 April, 2015 be approved as a true record. 
 

4  
  

ANNUAL AUDIT FEE 2015/16  
 
Lee Towers, Manager, KPMG LLP Audit, presented the Annual Audit Fee 
Letter for the year 2015/16 confirming the proposed audit work and fee 
for the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
The fee proposals were based on the Audit Commission’s Work 
Programme and Scales of Fees for 2015/16, which were based on a 25% 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



S&A 24.06.15 

2 
 
 

reduction from the 2014/15 fees. The report identified the assumptions 
on which the fee proposals were based. 
 
*RESOLVED -   
 
That the Annual Audit Fee Letter for 2015/16 be received. 
 

5  
  

SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED  
 
The Interim Head of the Internal Consortium presented a report 
summarising the Internal Audit reports issued for the period 14 March, 
2015 to 5 June, 2015 in respect of reports issued relating to the 2014/15 
and 2015/16 internal audit plans. 
 
The Committee noted that the only audit with an ‘unsatisfactory’ 
classification was in respect of Data Protection. The Committee asked 
that an update be provided by September, particularly in respect of the 
appointment of a Data Protection Officer. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That progress on the implementation of the audit recommendations 

in respect of Data Protection be reported to the next meeting of the 
Committee in September. 

 
6  

  
INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15  
 
The Interim Head of the Internal Audit Consortium presented the Internal 
Audit Consortium Annual Report in respect of Chesterfield Borough 
Council for 2014/15. 

 
The report covered: 

 
- a summary of work undertaken; 
 
- an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 

Council’s control environment; 
 
- any issues for inclusion in the Annual Governance statement; 
 

Page 4



S&A 24.06.15 

3 
 
 

- a comparison of actual work undertaken with planned work; 
 
- comments on compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards (PSIAS) and other quality assurance results; 
 
- a review of progress against the Internal Audit Improvement Plan; 
 
- confirmation of the organisational independence of internal audit; 
 
- a review of performance of the Internal Audit Consortium against 

the current Internal Audit Charter. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report be noted. 
 

7  
  

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE  
 
The Corporate Management Team submitted a report to review 
compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance requirements during 
2014/15 and to present the Annual Governance Statement and 
associated action plan. 
 
The report gave details of: 
 

 The Annual Review of compliance with the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance requirements for 2014/15 (Appendix 1 to the report); 
 

 The review of assurances supporting the Annual Governance 
Statement; 

 

 The Action Plan arising from the assessment (Appendix 3 to the 
report); 

 

 The Annual Governance Statement for the Council, to accompany 
the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 (Appendix 2 to the 
report). 

 
*RESOLVED -  
 
(1) That the documents listed above be noted. 

Page 5



S&A 24.06.15 

4 
 
 

 
(2) That the Annual Governance Statement and Action Plan be 

approved. 
 
(3) That it be recommended that the Annual Governance Statement be 

signed by the Leader and Chief Executive. 
 
(4) That a review of the Code of Corporate Governance be undertaken 

in 12 months time. 
 
(5) That progress on the Action Plan be monitored by the Corporate 

Management Team. 
 
 
 

Page 6



S&A 22.07.15 

1 
 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Wednesday, 22nd July, 2015 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor  Rayner (Chair) 

 
Councillor  Alexis Diouf  

Sarvent 
Derbyshire  
Caulfield 

 
Councillor  Elaine Tidd (Staveley Town Council) 
 
 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

8  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

9  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Barnett. 
 

10  
  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

11  
  

APPOINTMENT TO INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  
 
The Monitoring Officer submitted a report seeking approval for the 
appointment of the Independent Remuneration Panel for 2015-19. 
 

Page 7



S&A 22.07.15 

2 
 
 

The Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 
required the Council to make a scheme of Members’ Allowances having 
regard to the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel. 
 
The most recent panel had been established in 2011. Two of the three 
members of that Panel, Professor Steve Leach and Mr Tim Nye had 
agreed to continue to serve on the Panel for an additional term. The other 
previous member, appointed through the East Midlands Chamber of 
Commerce, had not wished to continue, and the Chamber had therefore 
been approached to give their officers opportunity to apply for the role. 
 
An application had subsequently been received from Mr Watterson, from 
the East Midlands Chamber of Commerce, and he had been interviewed 
by the Monitoring Officer and the Chair of Standards and Audit 
Committee. 
 
* RESOLVED - 

That the following individuals be appointed to the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for 2015-2019: 

 Steven Leach 

 Tim Nye 

 Andy Watterson. 
 
 
 

Page 8



FOR PUBLICATION 
 
 

AUDIT REPORT ON THE 2014/15 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
MEETING:   STANDARDS & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:   23RD SEPTEMBER 2015  
 
REPORT BY:  CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
 
WARD:   ALL 
FORUM   ALL 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: None 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To approve the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15. 
 
1.2 To approve the 'Letter of Representation'. 
 
1.3 To receive the external auditor's ‘Report to those Charged with 

Governance’. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require that: 

 No later than 30th June following the financial year end the 
responsible financial officer must certify the annual accounts as 
presenting a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
authority at 31st March; and 

 No later than 30th September the annual accounts and audit 
opinion must be approved by members and published. 

 
The Standards and Audit Committee is the nominated body for 
approving the accounts.  The audited Statement of Accounts (SoA) is 
included as Annexe 1. 

 
2.2 The Cabinet considered the overall outturn report for 2014/15 on the 

16th June and a copy of that report is included as Annexe 2 for 
information.  The Cabinet report provides more of a commentary on 
the outturn, variances from budgets, level of reserves, etc.  The 
General Fund surplus per this report is £313k which reconciles to the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



breakeven position in the Statement of Accounts (page 17) as 
follows: 

 

 £'000 
Surplus in the year per 16th June report 313 
Transfers to earmarked reserves (313) 

Net surplus/(deficit) in the year per SoA - 

General Fund Balance at the end of the 
year (Movement in Reserves statement 
page 18) 

1,750 

 
The main reasons for the surplus are set out in Appendix B of the 16th 
June Cabinet report. 

 
2.3 The Council's auditors are required to obtain written representations 

from management in respect of various matters relating to the 
accounts in the form of a 'Letter of Representation'. 

 
2.4 Each year the appointed auditor is required to "communicate audit 

matters to those charged with Governance", namely this committee.  
The Auditor will present the ‘Report to those Charged with 
Governance’ (Annexe 3).  The report gives details of any 
adjustments that had to be made to the accounts following the audit 
and also includes the audit opinion and value for money conclusion. 

 
3. AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 
 
3.1 Following the audit of the accounts a small number of presentational 

adjustments have been made to the original draft of the Statement of 
Accounts. These changes are not considered by the Auditor to be 
material and they do not impact on the previously reported level of 
the Council's balances at the end of March 2015.  

 
3.2 There were no significant changes introduced to the requirements for 

presentation of the Statement of Accounts in 2014/15.  
 

The key statements are explained below.  
 
3.3 Movement in Reserves Statement (SoA page 18) – presents the 

financial resources available to the authority.  The statement 
differentiates between ‘usable’ and ‘unusable’ reserves.   

  

 A usable reserve is one that the authority can control and is often 
held for a specific purpose.  Further details of the Usable 
Reserves of £34.7m at 31st March 2015 (page 18) are provided in 

Page 10



Note 8 (page 43) and Note 40 (page 76).  For example, the main 
elements of the Earmarked General Fund Reserves total of 
£10.8m include £1.9m capital reserves, £0.3m in the Invest-to-
Save Reserve, £1.2m in the Service Improvement Reserve, 
£0.8m in the Budget Risk Reserve and £1.1m in the Business 
Rates Reserve.     

 Unusable reserves generally arise from statutory accounting 
adjustments and cannot be used to support service delivery.  
Deta
[...]
on must be prepared by the 

Council's Responsible Financial Officer after having made 
appropriate enquiries of other officers.  This Committee, 'as those 
charged with governance', must acknowledge their collective 
responsibility for the compilation of the financial statements and 
consider the adequacy of the letter.   

 
4.2 A copy of the letter is included as Annexe 4 and provides 

representations in respect of fraud, compliance with laws and 
regulations, contingent liabilities, related party disclosures, and post 
balance sheet events.  
 

 

Page 13



 
5. REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 
 
5.1 The Auditor's report is included as Annexe 3.  The Auditor will 

present the report and answer any questions. 
 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 That the Committee approves the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15. 
 
6.2 That the Committee approves the Management Letter of 

Representation. 
 
6.3 That the Committee receives the Report to those Charged with 

Governance. 
 
7. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 To comply with statutory requirements 
 

B. DAWSON 
CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

Page 14



  Annexe 1 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Statement of Accounts 
2014/15 

     
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
          

 

Page 15



  

 
 
 
 

CONTENTS  

                  Pages 
 
 
 

Explanatory Foreword          3 - 4 
 
Summary of the Financial Year         4 - 9 

  
 Statement of Responsibilities                       10 
 

Annual Governance Statement                11 - 16 
 
 Core Financial Statements: 
 
  Movement in Reserves Statement               17 - 18 
        
  Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement            19 - 20     
 
  Balance Sheet                 21 - 22 
   

Cash Flow Statement            23 
     

 Notes to the Core Financial Statements                         24 - 89 
 
 Housing Revenue Account                 90 - 96 
 
 The Collection Fund                  97 - 100 
 
 Auditor’s Report                     
[...]
 of the entity (or of 

a parent of the entity). 

 

Key management personnel in a local authority context are all chief officers (or 

equivalent), elected members, the chief executive of the authority and other 

persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and 

controlling the activities of the authority, including the oversight of these 

activities. 

 

A reporting entity is exempt from the disclosure requirements of IAS 24.18 in 

relation to related party transactions and outstanding balances, including 

commitments, with: 

 

a) a government that has control, joint control or significant influence over 

the reporting entity; and 

b) another entity that is a related party because the same government has 

control, joint control or significant influence over both the reporting entity 

and the other entity. 

 

 

Related party transaction: 

 

A transfer of resources, services or obligations between a reporting entity and a 

related party, regardless of whether a price is charged. 

 

 

 

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank



 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

  
 

SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED 
 

 
MEETING: 
   

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
    

23RD SEPTEMBER 2015 

REPORT BY: 
   

INTERIM HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
CONSORTIUM 
 

WARD: 
 

ALL 

COMMUNITY 
ASSEMBLIES: 

ALL 

  
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR PUBLIC REPORTS: 
 
TITLE:   LOCATION: 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To present for members’ information a summary of Internal Audit Reports 
issued during the period 6th June 2015 – 28th August 2015 in respect of 
reports issued relating to the 2015/16 internal audit plan. 

2.0 RECOMENDATION 

2.1  That the report be noted. 

3.0 BACKGROUND 

3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that the Head of Internal 
Audit reports periodically to the Standards and Audit Committee in respect of 
performance against the audit plan. Significant risk and control issues should 
also be reported. 

3.2 In preparing this report, no standard corporate issues (e.g. risk management, 
equalities) were considered relevant. 

Page 173

Agenda Item 5



 

4.0 SUMMARY OF REPORTS ISSUED 
 
4.1 Attached, as Appendix 1, is a summary of reports issued covering the period 

6th June 2015 to 28th August 2015, for audits included in the 2015/16 
internal audit plan.  

 
4.2 The Appendix also shows for each report a summary of the scope and 

objectives of the audit, the overall conclusion of the audit and the number of 
recommendations made / agreed where a full response has been received.    

 
4.3 The conclusion column of Appendix 1 gives an overall assessment of the 

reliability of the internal controls examined in accordance with the following 
classifications:  

 

Control Level Definition 

Good A few minor recommendations (if any). 

Satisfactory Minimal risk; a few areas identified where changes 
would be beneficial. 

Marginal A number of areas have been identified for 
improvement. 

Unsatisfactory Unacceptable risks identified, changes should be 
made. 

Unsound Major risks identified; fundamental improvements are 
required. 

 
4.5 In respect of the audits being reported, it is confirmed that there were no 

issues arising relating to fraud that need to be brought to the Committees 
attention. 

 
5.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 That the report be noted. 
 
6.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 To inform Members of the internal audit reports issued. 
 

JENNY WILLIAMS 
INTERIM HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM 

Further information on this report can be obtained from Jenny Williams (Extension 5468) 

Page 174



 

Appendix 1 

Chesterfield Borough Council – Internal Audit Consortium 
 

Report to Standards and Audit Committee 
 

Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued 2015/16– Period 6th June 2015 – 28th August 2015  
 

Report 
Ref No. 

Report Title Scope & 
Objectives 

Overall 
Opinion 

Date  Number of 
Recommendations 

Repor
[...]

 Budgets need to be downloaded in to the facilities maintenance on line system to enable adequate budget 
monitoring to be undertaken 

 
 
Council Tax – Marginal 
 
The main points arising were:- 
 

 The void inspection cycle is running at 48 weeks against a target of 20 weeks 

 “Old cases” at committal warning letter/awaiting committal hearing/committal stage need reviewing with a clear 
policy on recovery action to be pursued in these matters to be determined 

 Virtually no tracing has occurred during 2014/15 or 2015/16 

 Some accounts had remained with a stop recovery code for 8 months without review. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 177



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 

 
MEETING: 
 

 
CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 
DATE: 
 

 
 23RD SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
REPORT BY: 
 

 
INTERIM HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
CONSORTIUM 
 

 
FOR PUBLICATION 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 
 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To report to Members for information and approval the 

results of a review of the Internal Audit Charter.  
 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Members note the outcome of the review of the Internal 

Audit Charter. 
 

2.2 That, subject to any comments Members may wish to make, 
that the updated Internal Audit Charter be agreed. 

 
2.3 That the agreed Internal Audit Charter be reviewed in 2 

years time or sooner in the event of any significant changes 
being made to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 
3 Background 
 
3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which 

took effect from the 1 April 2013 require that the purpose, 
authority and responsibility of internal audit must be formally 
defined in an internal audit charter.  

Page 179

Agenda Item 6



 

3.2 In September 2013 the Internal Audit Charter was formally 
approved by the respective Audit Committee Members. It 
was agreed that the Charter would be reviewed eve
[...]
 access to all 
records, assets, personnel and premises, including 
those of partner organisations where appropriate, 
and its authority to obtain such information and 
explanations as it considers necessary to fulfil its 
responsibilities. 

 
 

The PSIAS also specifies that the charter must: 
 

 Define the terms “board” and “senior management” 
for the purpose of internal audit activity. 

 Cover the arrangements for appropriate resourcing. 

 Define the role of internal audit in any fraud related 
work and 

 Include arrangements for avoiding conflicts of 
interest if internal audit undertakes non-audit 
activities. 

 
4.3 The charter has been formulated to adequately cover the 

above issues and take into account the arrangements for the 
Internal Audit Consortium set down in the Consortium 
Agreement.  

 
5 Considerations 
 
5.1 Risk Management – The adoption of an Internal Audit 

Charter will help to ensure that the Internal Audit Consortium 
continues to provide a quality service in line with the PSIAS. 

 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Members note the outcome of the review of the Internal 

Audit Charter. 
 

6.2 That, subject to any comments Members may wish to make, 
that the updated Internal Audit Charter be agreed. 

 
6.3 That the agreed Internal Audit Charter be reviewed in 2 

years’ time or sooner in the event of any significant changes 
being made to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

Page 181



 

 
 
 
7.0 Reason for Recommendations 
 
7.1 To comply with the requirements of the PSIAS.   
 
 

Jenny Williams 
Interim Head of Internal Audit 

Consortium 
 

Page 182



 

           
         Appendix 1 

 
BOLSOVER, CHESTERFIELD AND NORTH EAST 

DERBYSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCILS’ 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which took effect 

from 1 April 2013 require the adoption of an Internal Audit Charter. The 
Internal Audit Charter describes the purpose, authority and pr
[...]
al 
control environment. 

 
46. Subject to availability of resources with the internal audit plan, internal 

audit may assist management in the investigation of suspected fraud 
and corruption. 

 
47. The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium will report any instances of 

fraud detected as a result of audits undertaken to the Audit Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Page 189



 

 
 
REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 
48. The Internal Audit Charter will be reviewed every 2 years by the Head 

of the Internal Audit Consortium and will be reported to each Council’s 
Audit Committee for approval. 

  

 
 

Page 190



 

FOR PUBLICATION 
   
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 AND 
MONITORING REPORT 2015/16   

 
MEETING:   (1)  COUNCIL 

(2) STANDARDS & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
(3) CABINET 
(4) DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET MEMBER 

FOR PLANNING 
 
DATE:   (1) 14 OCTOBER 2015 

(2) 23 SEPTEMBER 2015 
(3) 22 SEPTEMBER 2015 
(4) 14 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

      
REPORT BY:  CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
 
WARD:   ALL 
FORUM   ALL 
DECISION REF:  Non-Key 42 
_____________________________________________________________ 
FOR PUBLICATION 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Local Government Act 2003, CIPFA Prudential Code & Guidance, 
Accountancy Services’ final accounts working papers. 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2014/15. 
 
1.2 To consider the Treasury Management activities for the first five 

months of 2015/16. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Council is recommended to: 
 

(i) Note the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2014/15; 
(ii) Note the treasury management stewardship report for 2014/15; 

Page 191

Agenda Item 7



 

(iii) Note the treasury management position for the first five months of 
2015/16; 

(iv) Approve the proposed changes to the investment arrangements 
and limits (Section 5). 

 
2.2 That the Cabinet considers the report and recommends it, with any 

prop
[...]
ed fund 
which is regarded as highly secure as it has a triple “A” investment 
rating.  We are, therefore, seeking retrospective approval for the limit 
for Enhanced Cash/Short Dated Bond Funds to be increased from £5m 
to £15m.   

All other treasury limits and Prudential Indicators set out in the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement and in compliance 
with the Council’s Treasury Management Practices have been 
maintained.  

The main Prudential Indicators relating to borrowing are: 

 Authorised Borrowing Limit – the limit for the year was set at £151m, 
the limit has not been breached. 

 Operational Boundary – this was set at £140.6m for the year, again 
the limit has not been breached. 

 
 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 That the Council is recommended to: 

(i) Note the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2014/15; 
(ii) Note the treasury management stewardship report for 2014/15; 
(iii) Note the treasury management position for the first five months of 

2015/16; 
(iv) Approve the proposed changes to the investment arrangements 

and limits (Section 5). 
 

6.2 That the Cabinet considers the report and recommends it, with any 
proposed changes, to the full Council for approval. 

 
6.3 That Standards and Audit Committee scrutinizes the report and 

proposes any changes to the full Council. 
 
 
7. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1 To comply with the Council’s Treasury Management Policy and 

Practices, the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
(2009) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities (2009). 

 

Page 195



 

B DAWSON 
CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 

Officer recommendation supported/not supported/modified as below or 
Executive Member's recommendation/comments if no officer 
recommendation. 
 
 
 
 
Signed:                                                                          Executive Member 
Date 
 
Consultee Executive Member/Support Member comments (if applicable) 
/declaration of interests. 
 
 

Further
[...]
ntentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 219

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	S&A 22.07.15

	4 Audit Report on the 2014/15 Statement of Accounts
	Annex 1 - SoA 14-15 final
	Annexe 2 Cab outturn report 14-15
	Annexe 3 Final ISA260
	Report to those charged with governance �(ISA 260) 2014/15
	Contents
	Section one�Introduction
	Section two�Headlines
	Section three�Financial Statements�Proposed opinion and audit differences
	Section three �Financial Statements (continued)�Significant risks and key areas of audit focus 
	Section three�Financial Statements (continued)�Accounts production and audit process
	Section three� Financial Statements (continued)�Completion
	Section four �VFM conclusion
	Section four �Specific VFM risks
	Section four �Specific VFM risks (continued)
	Appendices  �Appendix 1: Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Appendices�Appendix 2: Audit differences
	Appendices�Appendix 3: Declaration of independence and objectivity
	Appendices�Appendix 3: Declaration of independence and objectivity (continued)
	Appendices �Appendix 4: Materiality and reporting of audit differences
	Appendices �Appendix 5: KPMG Audit Quality Framework
	Appendices �Appendix 5: KPMG Audit Quality Framework
	Slide Number 19

	Annexe 4 2014-15 CBC Management Representations

	5 Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued
	6 Internal Audit Charter
	7 Treasury Management Report 2014/15 and Monitoring Report 2015/16
	Annual TM Review 2014-15 annexe 1 (rev)

	9 Appointment of Independent Persons
	Appendix 1
	Application Pack - App 2




Minutes of the meeting


S&A 25.09.15 

1 
 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 25th September, 2015 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Rayner (Chair) 

 
Councillors A Diouf 

Derbyshire 
 

Councillors Barnett 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

13  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  

 
14  

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Caulfield, Sarvent and Tidd. 

 
15  

  
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the Standards and Audit Committee meeting held on 22 July, 
2015 be approved as a true record. 

 
16  

  
AUDIT REPORT ON THE 2014/15 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on the Statement of Accounts 2014/15, 
the ‘Letter of Representation’ and the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Report. 
 
The Council’s auditors were required to obtain written representations from 
management in respect of various matters relating to the accounts in the form of a 
letter of representation. 
 
Mr Lee Towers of KPMG attended the meeting to present the External Auditor’s 
‘Report to those Charged with Governance’. 
 
Each year the appointed Auditor was required to ‘communicate audit matters to those 
charged with governance’. Standards and Audit Committee had been delegated the 
responsibility to receive and consider this.  



S&A 25.09.15 

2 
 
 

 
The report concluded that no adjustments to be made to the accounts following the 
audit, above the reporting threshold, had been identified; only minor presentational 
changes had been agreed. The report also included the Audit Opinion and Value For 
Money (VFM) conclusion. The key risk in the VFM conclusion that was highlighted 
was the importance of the delivery of identified savings.  
 
The Committee expressed its thanks to the staff in the finance team for their 
consistent hard work and achieving good results with the production of the Council’s 
accounts.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 be approved. 

 
(2) That the Management Letter of Representation be approved. 

 
(3) That the Report to those Charged with Governance be noted.  

 
17  

  
SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED  
 
The Interim Head of Internal Audit Consortium submitted a report summarising the 
Internal Audit reports issued for the period 6 June to 28 August, 2015 in respect of 
reports relating to the 2015/16 internal audit plan.  
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 5 (2015/16), the Local Government and Regulatory Law 
Manager outlined the progress that had been made in respect of the audit 
recommendations in relation to Data Protection. It was agreed that a further report 
would be brought to the Committee on this subject when appropriate. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted.  

 
(2) That a further report be brought to the Committee on the progress of the 

implementation of the audit recommendations in respect of Data Protection.  
 

 
18  

  
INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
 
The Interim Head of Internal Audit Consortium submitted a report 
recommending the approval of the updated Internal Audit Charter 
following its review.  

 
The Internal Audit Charter was first approved by Standards and Audit 
Committee in September 2013 (Minute No. 15 (2013/14)). It was also 
agreed that the Charter would be reviewed every two years. 



S&A 25.09.15 

3 
 
 

 
The Council was required to include in the Internal Audit Charter a 
number of elements specified by the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS).  These Standards had not been revised since the 
Charter was approved in 2013.  
 
The Interim Head of Internal Audit Consortium described the minor 
amendments to the Charter that were proposed. 

 
*RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the outcome of the review of the Internal Audit Charter 

be noted.  
 

(2) That the updated Internal Audit Charter be agreed. 
 

(3) That the Internal Audit Charter be reviewed in two years’ 
time, or sooner in the event of any significant changes being made 
to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 
19  

  
TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2014/15 AND MONITORING 
REPORT 2015/16  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report for Members to consider the Treasury 
Management Annual Report for 2014/15 and the Treasury Management activities for 
the first five months of 2014/15. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That it be recommended to Full Council to: 
  
(1) Note the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2014/15; 
(2) Note the treasury management stewardship report for 2014/15; 
(3) Note the treasury management position for the first five months of 2015/16; 
(4) Approve the proposed changes to the investment arrangements and limits. 
 

 
20  

  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, as it contained information relating to an individual. 



S&A 25.09.15 

4 
 
 

 
21  

  
APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS  
 
The Monitoring Officer submitted a report to inform members about the recruitment 
process for an additional Independent Person and to seek approval for this 
appointment. Two Independent Persons had previously been appointed by the 
Council in October 2014. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that, in addition to being consulted during the 
councillor complaints process, the role of the Independent Persons now included 
involvement in disciplinary matters that could lead to the dismissal of the Council’s 
statutory officers (Head of Paid Service, Chief Finance Officer and Monitoring Officer). 
 
The alternative options that were considered included not appointing an addition 
Independent Person and continuing with only two, or not appointing this applicant and 
reopening the recruitment process. It was previously agreed that three Independent 
Persons would be an appropriate number to be appointed, and it was agreed that this 
applicant be recommended for appointment. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That it be recommended to Full Council that this applicant recommended by the Chair 
of Standards and Audit Committee and the Monitoring Officer be appointed as a third 
Independent Person for the purpose of giving views on complaints about councillors 
and involvement in statutory officer disciplinary proceedings. 

 
 
 


